
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 8TH JUNE 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors M. T. Buxton, B. T. Cooper, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 

P. Lammas, K.J. May, C. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters, 
S. P. Shannon, P.L. Thomas, L. J. Turner and S. A. Webb 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 23rd March 2015 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

6. Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement  of Principles - Approval for 
Consultation (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

7. Deregulation Act 2015 - Update on Licensing Implications (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

8. Licensing Annual Report (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

9. Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 (Pages 35 - 36) 
 



- 2 - 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
27th May 2015 
 



 

 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 23RD MARCH 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. J. Spencer (Chairman), M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, 
J. M. L. A. Griffiths, P. A. Harrison, B. Lewis, C. R. Scurrell (substituting 
for Councillor K. A. Grant-Pearce), R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon and 
L. J. Turner 
 

  

  

 Officers: Mrs V. Brown, Mr D. Etheridge and Ms R. Cole 
 

 
 

34/14   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K. A. Grant-Pearce and  
H. J. Jones.  
 

35/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

36/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12th January 
2015 were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 12th January 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor R. J. Shannon requested whether he could raise an item on 
Worcester Road Taxi Rank under item 6 of the Agenda.  
 
The Chairman responded that she did not consider that the matter constituted 
an urgent item, but that following the close of the meeting, officers would be 
able to give further information and any Member who wished to stay to hear 
the update was welcome to do so.  
  
 

37/14   APPROVAL OF CONSULTATION ON AMENDMENTS TO HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICIES 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the results of informal 
consultation with Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers on possible 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Committee 
23rd March 2015 

 

changes to the Council’s current policies and procedures in respect of the 
Licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS)   
reminded Members that they had previously considered a report from the 
Chairman of the Bromsgrove Taxi Association which raised a number of 
issues and proposed a number of changes to existing policies. The decision 
had been taken in November 2014 by the Licensing Committee to consult 
informally and enable discussion by way of trade forums before bringing these 
proposals and a draft consultation Document back to this Committee for 
comment .  
 
The 2 trade forums held in February and March 2015 had been reasonably 
well supported with a total of 35 drivers attending. The discussion at the 
forums had focussed on the suggested changes to Policy and the general 
responses had been summarised in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Members noted that in general existing licence holders had expressed 
concerns in respect of the changes which would have an adverse impact upon 
them financially and felt that this was only to be expected.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner confirmed that the next step, if Members 
wished to proceed with the process, was for a formal written consultation to be 
undertaken on the proposed amendments to policies and procedures. All 
existing Licence Holders and interested groups would be consulted. Therefore 
a wider range of views would be presented to the Committee prior to any 
decisions on changes to policies.  
 
 It was reported that consultation would take place over a period of at least 12 
weeks and would include further open forums as well as the written 
consultation. It was important that any changes proposed were fully supported 
by evidence gathered at the consultation stage in case of any future 
challenge.  
 
It was recognised that the Deregulation Bill which was going through 
Parliament contained 2 clauses relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  
Vehicle Licensing but it was not felt that the proposals being considered by 
this Council would be materially affected by Clauses in the Deregulation Bill.   
 
It was felt would be useful to the public to explain more fully within the 
documentation the meaning of the term “grandfather rights” and officers 
undertook to clarify this as appropriate.  
 
there was discussion on the importance of ensuring proper provision was 
made to enable people with disabilities, including those using wheelchairs, to 
use Hackney Carriages, Members acknowledged this was likely to  be a 
significant issue within the consultation process;  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner stressed the importance of involving all 
relev
[...]
dded to the Fees and 
Charges Schedule as follows: 

 

 Street Amenity Policy (First Application) - £200 

 Street Amenity Policy (Annual Renewal) - £55 
 
(d) that it be recommended to Council that delegated authority be granted 

to the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services to update the 
Scheme of Delegations to make provision for the officer decisions 
required under Section 115 of the Highways Act 1980 as set out in the 
report, together with the amendment of the terms of reference for the 
Licensing Committee to enable the Committee to determine Street 
Amenity Consents.   

 
The meeting closed at 7.10 p.m. 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  8th June 2015 

 
 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor P. Whittaker 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ivor Pumfrey – Acting Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 The Council’s current Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 

2005 took effect on 31st January 2013.  In accordance with the 
provisions of the Act, the Council is required to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Principles every three years.  Therefore a new Statement 
of Principles must be published by 31st January 2016. 

 
 As part of the process of preparing a Statement of Principles for the 

three year period beginning on 31st January 2016, the Licensing 
Committee are asked to approve a draft revised Statement of 
Principles for the purpose of consultation with relevant parties. 

 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are asked to RESOLVE; 
 

 To approve the revised draft Statement of Principles at Appendix 
 1 for the purpose of consultation with relevant parties. 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs involved in carrying out the consultation would be met from 

existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  8th June 2015 

 
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the licensing 

authority produce, consult on and publish a Statement of the Principles 
that it proposes to apply when exercising its functions under the Act. 

 
3.3 The Act also requires that the Statement of Principles should be kept 

under review and must be re-published at least every three years. 
 

3.4 When revising its Statement of Principles, the Council is required to 
consult with:- 

 

 the Chief Officer of Police for the Authority’s area; 

 one or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent 
the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the 
Authority’s area; and 

 one or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent 
the interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the 

exercise of the Authority’s functions under this Act. 
 
  

Service / Operational Implications  
 

3.5 Bromsgrove District Council is a licensing authority in accordance with 
the provision of the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
3.6 Each licensing authority is required before each successive three year 

period, to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they 
propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during that 
period.  This document is commonly referred to as the authority’s 
Statement of Principles. 

 
3.7 The Council’s current Statement of Principles took effect on 31st 

January 2013 and therefore a new Statement of Principles must now 
be prepared and published ready to take effect on 31st January 2016. 

 
3.8 There have been no significant changes to the provisions of the 

Gambling Act 2005 since the last Statement of Principles took effect.   
 
3.9 The Gambling Commission is currently carrying out consultation on 

revised guidance to licensing authorities, but it is not clear when the 
revised version of this guidance will be published.  Given the 
requirement to prepare and publish a new Statement of Principles by 
31st January 2016, the Council cannot wait for publication of the revised 
guidance before proceeding with this consultation. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  8th June 2015 

 
 
3.10 The following minor amendments have been included in the revised 

draft Statement of Principles. 
 
3.11 The population figure for the district has been updated in the 

introduction.  The new figure is taken from the latest census information 
released by the Office for National Statistics. 

  
3.12 Reference to the HM Government Code of Practise on Consultation 

has been replaced with reference to the Government’s published 
Consultation Principles, which has replaced the former document. 

 
3.13 The policy has been updated so it now refers to the Council’s strategic 

purposes as set out in the Council plan rather than the previously 
identified “key objectives” of the Council. 

 
3.14 A section has been included to set out the principles the Council has 

applied in designating a body which is competent to advise the 
authority about the protection of children from harm.  This is a 
requirement of current regulations. 

 
3.15 A section has been included to explain how the Council would decide 

whether to pass a resolution not to issue casino premises licences.  
This is recommended in the Gambling Commission’s current guidance 
to licensing authorities. 

 
3.16 The section on enforcement now makes reference to the Regulators’ 

Code, which came into effect in April 2014 and to which the Council 
must have regard when carrying out its regulatory functions. 

 
3.17 The list of consultees has been revised and updated. 
 
3.18 Consultation on the revised draft Statement of Principles will take place 

with all relevant parties including: 
 

 The Chief Officer of West Mercia Police 

 The Gambling Commission 

 All other responsible authorities identified under the Act 

 Relevant Trade Associations 

 Organisations working with people who are problem gamblers 

 Parish Councils 

 The general public 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  8th June 2015 

 
3.19 The consultation will also be made available for comment via the 

Council’s website and publicised via social media and also through the 
local press.  Given the modest number of changes being proposed to 
the Council’s existing Statement of Principles, it is proposed that 
consultation take place over a period of 8 weeks. 
 

3.20 Any responses received during the consultation exercise will be 
reported back to the Licensing Committee later this year.   

 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.1 Failing to prepare and publish a new Statement of Principles by 31st 
January 2016 would leave the Council in a position where it was failing 
to comply with its duties as a licensing authority under the provisions of 
the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Revised Draft Statement of Principles 
 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Senior Practitioner (Licensing) 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk  
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

mailto:d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 15 

v.1. 2015 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2016 - 2019

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 15 

v.1. 2015 

 
  

Contents           Page 

 

Introduction          3  

 

Gambling Act 2005        4 

 

General Statement of Principles      4 

 

Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder 5 

 

Ensuring gambling is c
[...]

Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 To provide an update to Members on the Deregulation Act 2015 and to 

set out the licensing implications contained within this legislation. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to RESOLVE; 
 

That the contents of the report and Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 Some of the amendments to existing legislation may have an impact on 

the licence fee income that the Council receives from applicants.  The 
full financial implications of the changes will be set out in future reports 
dealing with specific provisions contained in the Deregulation Act 2015. 

 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.2  The Council is required to respond to and implement the provisions of 

the Deregulation Act 2015 in order to meet its legal obligations. 
 
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.3 The Deregulation Act 2015 is described in its preamble as “an Act to 

make provision for the reduction of burdens resulting from legislation 
for businesses or other organisations or for individuals; make provision 
for the repeal of legislation which no longer has practical use; make 
provision about the exercise of regulatory functions; and for connected 
purposes” 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  8th June 2015 

 
3.3 The Deregulation Act 2015 contains some provisions that relate to the 

deregulation of licensing functions carried out by Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services on behalf of the Council.  The functions affected 
are those carried out under the Licensing Act 2003 (alcohol, 
entertainment and late night refreshment licensing) and taxi and private 
hire licensing. 

 
3.4 The Act received Royal Assent on 26th March 2015 and a number of 

commencement dates have been confirmed for various provisions 
contained in the Act. 

 
3.5 The table at Appendix 1 provides a summary of the relevant provisions 

contained in the Act along with information on commencement dates 
and a commentary on the actions required by the Council as a result. 

 
3.6 Further reports will be brought before the Committee in due course in 

order to consider any decisions required by the Council as the various 
provisions are commenced and require implementation. 

 
3.7 The Committee are asked to note the contents of this report and 

Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.1 None 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 

5.1 Appendix 1 – Summary of Licensing Related Provisions in the Act 
 

 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Senior Licensing Practitioner 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7

mailto:d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


Deregulation Act 2015 – Licensing Related Provisions 

 
Provision 
 

 
Commencement Date 

 
Action Required by the Council 

 
Section 10 – taxi and private hire – duration of licences 
 
Provides that the standard duration of licences to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles be three 
years and that the standard duration of licences to 
operate private hire vehicles be five years. 
 
 

 
1st October 2015 

 
The Council currently issues driver licences and 
operator licences for a period of one year.  The Council 
will need to amend its policies and procedures in this 
regard and review its licence fees in order to move to 
issuing licences for the new standard durations. 

 
Section 11 – private hire vehicles – sub-contracting 
 
Private hire operators will be allowed to sub-contract 
work to an operator licensed by a different local 
authority.  This has not previously been lawful. 
 

 
1st October 2015 

 
Awareness needs to be raised amongst officers and the 
private hire trade about this change. 

 
Section 67 – Community and ancillary sellers notices 
 
Provides the statutory fr
[...]
ng Act 2005 and other aspects of Licensing and to inform the 
Committee on any issues anticipated in the ensuing year as required 
under the Council’s Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 
Policies. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to RESOLVE; 
 

The contents of the licensing Annual Report 2014/2015 be noted. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 None. 
 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.3  None 
 
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.5 Since 1st June 2010 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Licensing 

Team has taken over operational delivery of the statutory functions of 
licensing and enforcement of regulated activities and businesses 
operating under the Licensing Act 2003 on behalf of Bromsgrove 
District Council.  These functions cover premises which sell and supply 
alcohol, provide regulated entertainment and late night refreshment, 
gambling premises, gaming machines and lotteries.  The Licensing 
Team also deals with the operation and administration of Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire vehicles, drivers and Operator’s licenses, Street 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  8th June 2015 

and House to House Collections.  The Council retains full policy and 
statutory responsibility for all licensing functions. 

 
3.6 Under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005, 

each local authority is required to prepare and publish a licensing 
policy which has to be reviewed periodically.   

 
In April 2014 a new Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing 
Act 2003 was published by Council following consultation.  The new 
policy was completely rewritten based on a template provided by the 
Local Government Association and took effect on 1st May 2014. 

 
The Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles was last published with 
effect from 31st January 2013 and is therefore now due to be reviewed 
and a new Statement of Principles prepared and published. 

 
 Licensing Act 2003 
 
3.6 The Licensing Act 2003 transferred the liquor licensing functions from 

the Magistrate’s Court to the Local Authority and consolidated these 
activities with entertainment licensing legislation, the provision of late 
night refreshment, cinemas and theatres. 

 
3.6 The number of new licenses issued and granted by Bromsgrove 

District Council in the year 2014/2015 are: 
 
 Personal Licenses   New 69  Total 892 
 
 Premises Licenses   New 7  Total 290 
 
 Club Premises Certificates  New 0  Total  41 
 
 Temporary Event Notices     Total 225 
 
 (NB:  Premises licenses were surrendered by licence holders and 

subsequently cancelled) 
 
3.7 The Licensing Sub-Committee created by the Licensing Act 2003 to 

deal with applications, variations and reviews of licensed premises, 
determined one application during the year 2014/15.  This was an 
application for variation of a premises licence to which the Police had 
objected.  The Sub-Committee granted the application in the terms set 
out in the applicant’s operating schedule. 

 
  
 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  8th June 2015 

 
Gambling Act 2005 
 
3.8 Last year saw the Council continue its functions under the Gambling 

Act 2005.  This legislation replaced most of the existing law relating to 
gambling in Great Britain and much like the Licensing Act 2003 aimed 
to put in place an improved, more comprehensive structure of gambling 
regulation.  Once implemented the Act transferred the licensing of 
gambling premises from the local Magistrates Court to the Council.  
The Licensing Team now issue premises licenses for the following; 
bingo halls, betting shops, adult gaming centres, family entertainment 
centres and casinos. 

 
3.9 The numbers of premises which have continued to be licensed by this 

Authority under the Gambling Act are: 
 
 Betting Premises      5  
 
 Bingo Premises      0 
 
 Adult Gaming Centres     8 
 
 Family Entertainment Centres    2 
  
 Casinos       0 
 
3.9 Again all yearly maintenance fees as set out in the Gambling Act 2003 

which have been set by the Local Authority for the year ending 2014/15 
have been received by the Authority. 

 
 Taxi Licensing 
 
3.10 The Licensing Team is also responsible for the operational function of 

the licensing and enforcement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles, drivers and Operators. 

 
3.12 The number of licensed vehicles and drivers has remained relatively 

steady this year. 
 
        13/14  14/15 
 
 Hackney Carriage Vehicles   116  120 
 
 Private Hire Vehicles     38  38 
 
 Dual Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 163  165 
 
 Private Hire Operators    14  14 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  8th June 2015 

 
 
3.14 Licensing Officers keep in regular contact with the appointed taxi trade 

representatives – by phone and one to one meetings when necessary.  
A consultation on taxi licensing policies in Bromsgrove is currently 
ongoing and two trade forums were held earlier this year to explain the 
proposals being considered to the trade. 

 
3.15 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Licensing Team members 

regularly attend and represent Bromsgrove District Council at a number 
of local and regional meetings, such as the Institute of Licensing 
meetings, the Regional Taxi Licensing Forums and other neighbouring 
authority groups, which continue to prove to be invaluable, on providing 
information on national and regional licensing matters inclusive of 
upcoming changes in any licensing legislation. 

 
Scrap Metal Dealers 

 
3.16 In October 2013 the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 came into force in 

the District.  Under this new legislation the Council is responsible for 
issuing mobile scrap metal collector licences and scrap metal site 
licences.  The Council has issued the following number of licences to 
date: 

 
 Site Licences    5 
  
 Mobile Collector Licences  9 
 
3.17 The Licensing Team is responsible for enforcing the legislation in 

partnership with the Police and Environment Agency. 
 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.1 None 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 

5.1 None  
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Senior Licensing Practitioner 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8

mailto:d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  23rd March 2015 
 
 
8th June 2015 
 
Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Principles – Approval for 
Consultation 
 
Licensing Annual Report 
 
Deregulation Act 2015 – Update on Licensing Implications 
 
 
14th September 2015 
 
Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Principles – Consultation 
Results 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policies Consultation 
Responses Considered 
 
Standard Licence Duration – Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
 
 
9th November 2015 
 
Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy – Approval for Consultation 
 
Draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy – Approval for Consultation 
 
 
14th March 2016 
 
 
To Be Allocated To Suitable Available Dates  
 
 
 
  
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 23rd March 2015
	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement  of Principles - Approval for Consultation
	Draft Gambling Act Policy  2016 to 2019

	7 Deregulation Act 2015 - Update on Licensing Implications
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Licensing Related Provisions in the Deregulation Act 2015

	8 Licensing Annual Report
	9 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 8TH JUNE 2015 AT 6.06 P.M. 

 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. T. Buxton, J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Vice-Chairman in the 
Chair), H. J. Jones (substituting for B. T. Cooper), P. Lammas, K.J. May, 
S. R. Peters, P.L. Thomas, L. J. Turner and S. A. Webb 

 
  

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge, Mrs. A May and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

1/15   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor B. T. Cooper be elected as Chairman for the 

ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/15   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths be elected as Vice-Chairman 

for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/15   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. T. Cooper and S. P. 

Shannon. 
 

4/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor H. J. Jones declared an Other Disclosable Interest as a Personal 

Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 

5/15   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 23rd March 

2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 

 
6/15   GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT  OF PRINCIPLES - 

APPROVAL FOR CONSULTATION 

 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the required 

consultation on the Statement of Gambling Principles, in accordance with 



Licensing Committee 
8th June 2015 

- 2 - 

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, the Council were required to prepare 

and publish a Statement of Principles every three years. 
 

The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
introduced the report and informed the Committee that the Gambling Act 
required the Council to carry out a review of its Gambling Act 2005 – 

Statement of Gambling Principles every 3 years; and Members were being 
asked to approve the draft revised Statement of Principles, as detailed at 

Appendix 1 to the report, for the purpose of consultation with relevant parties, 
as detailed in paragraph 3.18 in the report. 
 

Members were further informed that there had been no significant changes to 
the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 since the last Statement of Principles 

took effect.  The Gambling Commission were currently carrying out 
consultation on revised guidance to licensing authorities, but it was not clear 
when the revised version of this guidance would be published.  Given the 

requirement to prepare and publish a new Statement of Principles by 31st 
January 2016, the Council could not wait for publication of the revised 

guidance before proceeding with this consultation. 
 
The report detailed the minor amendments that had been included in the 

revised draft Statement of Principles.   
 
It was proposed that the consultation would take place over a period of 8 

weeks, with the consultation also made available for comment via the 
Council’s website and publicised via social media and the local press.  

Responses to the consultation would be reported back to the Licensing 
Committee prior to its implementation in January 2016. 
 

Councillor S. R. Peters informed the Senior Licensing Practitioner that Parish 
Council’s did not hold meetings during the month of August and could officers 

take this into account so as it did not hamper their ability to respond to the 
consultation.  The Senior Licensing Practitioner thanked Councillor S.R. 
Peters for making him aware of this and agreed that officers would take this 

into account and should Members approve the revised draft Statement of 
Principles, officers would look to start the consultation process as soon as 

possible. 
 
RESOLVED:  

a) that the revised draft Statement of Principles, as detailed at Appendix 1 
to the report, be approved for the purpose of consultation with relevant 

parties, and 
b) that the findings of the consultation be reported to the Committee prior 

to the implementation of the Statement of Principles in January 2016. 

 
7/15   DEREGULATION ACT 2015 - UPDATE ON LICENSING IMPLICATIONS 

 
Members were asked to note the contents of a report which provided an 
update on the Deregulation Act 2015 and the licensing implications contained 

within the legislation. 
 



Licensing Committee 
8th June 2015 

- 3 - 

The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and informed the 

Committee that the Deregulation Act 2015 contained some provisions that 
related to the deregulation of licensing functions carried out by Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services on behalf of Bromsgrove District Council.  Those 
functions affected were carried out under the Licensing Act 2003 (alcohol, 
entertainment and late night refreshment licensing) and taxi and private hire 

licensing. 
 

The Act received Royal Assent on 26th March 2015 and a number of 
commencement dates had been confirmed for various provisions included 
within the Act.  The table, detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, provided a 

summary of the relevant provision included within the Act along with 
information on commencement dates and the actions to be taken by the 

Council.      
 
RESOLVED that the Deregulation Act 2015 update report on licensing 

implications and Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 
 

8/15   LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Committee considered the Licensing Annual Report 2014/2015 which 

provided an overall view of the activities, under the Licensing Act 2003, 
Gambling Act 2005 and other aspects of Licensing, and to inform the 
Committee on any issues anticipated in the ensuing year.   The report detailed 

the work carried out by Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
Enforcement and Licensing Teams for Bromsgrove District Council.  

 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and in doing so 
informed the Committee that since 1st June 2010 the WRS Licensing Team 

had taken over operational delivery of the statutory functions of licensing and 
enforcement of regulated activities and businesses operating under the 

Licensing Act 2003 on behalf of Bromsgrove District Council.    
 
In April 2014 a new Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 

2003 was published following consultation.  The Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles was last published with effect from 31st January 2013 

and was therefore due to be reviewed with  a new Statement of Principles to 
be published by 31st January 2016.  
 

The report also detailed the number of new licences issued and granted by 
Bromsgrove District Council in 2014/2015, under the Licensing Act 2003; the 

number of premises which had continued to be licensed by the Council under 
the Gambling Act 2005.  The number of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
licensed vehicles and drivers had remained relatively steady during 

2014/2015.   
 

In October 2013 the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 came into force within the 
District.  Under this new legislation the Council was responsible for issuing 
mobile scrap metal collector licences and scrap metal site licences.  The 

Council had issued five site licences and 9 mobile collector licences.  The 



Licensing Committee 
8th June 2015 

- 4 - 

Licensing Team were responsible for enforcing the legislation in partnership 

with the Police and Environment Agency.   
 

In response to questions raised by Members, officers informed the Committee 
that the Police had been very proactive and that certain areas had been 
targeted in order to prevent scrap metal theft.  With regards to enforcement 

the Police had taken the lead, as under the Road Traffic 1988, the Police had 
the power to stop vehicles which WRS officers did not possess. 

 
Councillor M. T. Buxton queried why the Annual Report 2014/2015 had not 
included any reference to the successful introduction of the Site Management 

Agreement between Bromsgrove District Council and the Public Fundraising 
Regulatory Association (PFRA); which regulated face to face fundraising by 

way of direct debit in Bromsgrove Town Centre.  For the benefit of new 
Licensing Committee Members, the Senior Licensing Practitioner gave a brief 
overview of the Site Management Agreement and in response to Councillor 

Buxton agreed this had been an oversight on his behalf.   
 

Members agreed that the Annual Report 2014/2015 be amended to include 
information on the Site Management Agreement between Bromsgrove District 
Council and the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA). 

 
RESOLVED: 

a) that, as detailed in the preamble above, information on the Site 

Management Agreement between Bromsgrove District Council and the 
Public Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA) be included in the 

Annual Report 2014/2015; 
b) that the amended Annual Report 2014/2015 be issued as a supplementary 

agenda item; and 

c) that the Licensing Annual Report 2014/2015, as presented, be noted. 
 

9/15   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 

 
The Committee considered the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 

2015/2016. 
 
RESOLVED that Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 be noted. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.45 p.m. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 


